RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2019

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH CASA DE LA CULTURA KENTUCKY (\$1,950.00), EAST END COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORP. (\$750.00), LAFAYETTE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD BOOSTER CLUB (\$675.00), KY CHINESE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION, INC. (\$950.00), SISTERS ROAD TO FREEDOM (\$1,150.00), LEXINGTON DISTRICT BRANCH #23 OF NABVETS, INC. (\$200.00), MARTIN LUTHER KING NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC. (\$800.00) AND THE LEXINGTON ACADEMY OF BARBERING, INC. (\$250.00), FOR THE OFFICE OF THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED THE SUMS STATED.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute the agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference with Casa de la Cultura Kentucky, East End Community Development Corp., Lafayette High School Track & Field Booster Club, KY Chinese American Association, Inc., Sisters Road to Freedom, Lexington District Branch #23 of NABVETS, Inc., Martin Luther King Neighborhood Association, Inc., and The Lexington Academy of Barbering, Inc., for the Office of the Urban County Council.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum stated, be and hereby is approved for payment to Casa de la Cultura Kentucky (\$1,950.00), East End Community Development Corp. (\$750.00), Lafayette High School Track & Field Booster Club (\$675.00), KY Chinese American Association, Inc. (\$950.00), Sisters Road to Freedom (\$1,150.00), Lexington District Branch #23 of NABVETS, Inc. (\$200.00), Martin Luther King Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$800.00) and The Lexington Academy of Barbering, Inc. (\$250.00), from account #1101 121002 71299, from various Council Districts, pursuant to the terms of the agreement.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage. PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

ATTEST:

MAYOR